costs for the improvements to the Property specific to DAE Systems occupancy of the 
Property, and capital equipment and trade fixtures used to assemble, manufacture, and 
process business-related goods and services (“TI Costs”), will meet or exceed Seven 
Million Two Hundred Fifty Five Thousand Dollars ($7,255,000) by December 31, 2022, 
all of which will qualify and result in additional value for ad valorem tax purposes as 
determined by the Catawba County Tax Office, and DAE Systems further agrees to 

maintain in place, in good condition (ordinary wear and tear excepted), said

[...]

commencing with the taxes payable for the tax values on January 1, 2021, for 
investments made pursuant to paragraph 4 above with maximum payments 
as reflected in paragraph and in the chart below. 

b. In no event will the cumulative payments by County exceed One Hundred 

Twenty Eight Thousand Four Hundred Fifteen Dollars ($128,415) for the five 
years.   

Year Grant Percentage Maximum Payment By County by 

Year 
2019 75% $27,514 
2020 75% $27,514 
2021 67% $24,579 
2022 67% $27,950 
2023 50% $20,858 
Total  $128,415 

c. Said amounts shall be payable annually, beginning in 2019 (Grant Year 1)

[...]

report(s), mailings to advisory boards, and other costs not related to 
normal travel and staffing costs associated with personnel furnished by 
the Planning Agency. 

3. Compensation. 

The Local Government will pay the Planning Agency an amount not to 
exceed $12,000 (twelve thousand dollars), or $600 (six hundred dollars) 
per housing unit assisted, whichever is less, for the satisfactory 
performance of all services related to administration of the project as 
defined in the attached Scope of Services.  Planning Agency personnel will